Church Of God In Christ, Inc.

INTERNATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
Office of the General Secretary



February 11, 2025

Dear Esteemed Delegates,

Greetings of peace and prosperity! I want to take a moment to express my heartfelt gratitude for the opportunity to serve as your General Secretary. As we prepare for the April 2025 General Assembly Spring Call Meeting, I am excited to invite you to participate in a series of empowering and engaging activities. Your involvement is crucial, and I am here to support you every step of the way. Please take note of the following important information as you prepare for this significant event:

Onsite Delegate Information

Delegates attending the April 2025 General Assembly Spring Call Meeting in person should prepare by bringing two essential items:

- 1. Credential Verification: Your 2024-2025 Blue & Gold Credential Card or a government-issued photo ID is required to collect your new General Assembly Delegate Badge, which is necessary for entry.
- 2. Internet-Enabled Device: Please bring a device such as a cell phone, tablet, or laptop. All voting and polling activities will be conducted using your personal device.

Schedule of Events

Monday, April 7:

- Delegate Badge Pick Up: Leila Mason Building | 10:00 am 6:00 pm CST
- General Secretary Delegate Support & Solution Center: Leila Mason Building | 10:00 am - 6:00 pm CST

Tuesday, April 8:

- General Assembly Session: Mason Temple | Doors open at 7:00 am CST
- Delegate Badge Pick Up: Mason Temple Leila Mason Building | 8:00 am 2:00 pm CST
- General Assembly Session to begin at 9:30 a.m.

 Office of the General Secretary - Delegate Support & Solutions Center: 8:00 am -2:00 pm CST

Wednesday, April 9:

- General Assembly Session: Mason Temple | Doors open at 7:00 am CST
- General Assembly Session to begin at 9:30 a.m.
- The Quadrennial Inaugural Ceremony & Installation Service: 7:00 pm CST | Location TBA

Thursday, April 10:

- General Assembly Session: Mason Temple | Doors open at 7:00 am CST
- General Assembly Session to begin at 9:30 a.m.
- The Presiding Bishop's Inaugural Celebration Gala

<u>Virtual Delegate Information</u>

Details for virtual delegates will be provided in the coming weeks.

Master Roster Process & General Assembly Registration

The April 2025 General Assembly Spring Call Meeting continues the work from the November 2024 General Assembly Session. All eligible delegates desiring to participate must meet specific eligibility requirements to appear on the Master Roster for approval. Your ARC account must show a current assessment for the 2024-2025 credentialing year, and you must submit the required General Assembly registration fee. For assistance regarding Master Roster eligibility or General Assembly registration, please contact your Jurisdictional Secretary.

- Master Roster Submission & General Assembly Registration OPENS: Monday, February 23, 2025, at 11:59 pm CST
- Master Roster Submission & General Assembly Registration CLOSES: Monday, March 24, 2025, at 11:59 pm CST

Please note that there will be **no onsite registration** for the General Assembly. When registering for the April 2025 Spring General Assembly, please indicate whether you will attend in person or online. If you are uncertain or may need to participate virtually at any point during the session, please select "online" when registering.

For your convenience, staff from the General Assembly Delegate Support Center will be available to provide technical assistance to both onsite and online delegates during the General Assembly Session.

General Assembly Delegate Support Center Hours: 6:30 am - Daily Recess of General Assembly Sessions

Phone: 833.209.2903

Email: GASDC@COGIC.org

2025-2026 National Credential Assessments

Information regarding the submission process for the 2025-2026 National Credential Assessments and Laity Reports has been shared directly from the Office of the Financial Secretary with all Jurisdictional Secretaries.

I attribute my capacity to serve at this level within our church to the steadfast support I have received from the Saints throughout my life. It is my sincere desire to honor that support by providing a meaningful "return on your investment." I am genuinely enthusiastic about stepping into the role of General Secretary and eagerly anticipate collaborating with you as we address the unfinished business at hand.

In His Service.

+Robert G. Rudolph, Jr.

+ Abert Startely St